
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Tuesday, 8 January 2019 

Chairman: Councillor K Girling 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Mrs P Rainbow 
 

Members of the Committee: 
 

Councillor R Blaney 
Councillor Mrs R Crowe 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn 
Councillor J Lee 
Councillor N Mitchell 
Councillor P Peacock 
Councillor T Roberts 
Councillor F Taylor 
Councillor T Wendels 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead 

Substitute Members: 
 
Councillor M Cope 
Councillor Mrs M Dobson 
Councillor D Staples 
Councillor D Thompson 
Councillor K Walker 

 

 

MEETING: Economic Development Committee 
  

DATE: Wednesday, 16 January 2019 at 6.00 pm 
  

VENUE: Civic Suite, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts NG24 1BY 

 

You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  
and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  

business on the Agenda as overleaf. 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Brandham on helen.brandham@newark-
sherwooddc.gov.uk  01636 655248. 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


 
 



AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declaration of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of Intention to Record Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 10 

Part 1 - Items for Decision 
 
5.   Economic Development Committee Revenue Budget 2019/20 

 
11 - 41 

6.   Destination Management Plans - Southwell and Sherwood Forest 
 

42 - 64 

7.   Visitor Market Research Project 
 

65 - 68 

8.   LDF Update 
 

69 - 71 

Part 2 - Items for Information 
 
9.   Forward Plan (February 2019 to January 2020) 

 
72 - 73 

Confidential and Exempt Items 
 
10.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 

 
 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

 

11.   Rumbles Cafe Update 
 

74 - 125 



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Economic Development Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 21 November 2018 at 
6.00 pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Girling (Chairman) 
Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor J Lee, 
Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor T Roberts, 
Councillor F Taylor, Councillor T Wendels and Councillor 
Mrs Y Woodhead 
 

 

30 DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY WHIP 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
31 DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 NOTED that the Council would undertake an audio recording of the meeting. 

 
32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 

2018 be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

33 FORWARD PLAN (NOVEMBER 2018 TO OCTOBER 2019) 
 

 The Committee considered the Forward Plan of some of the items that would be 
submitted to the Economic Development Committee over the course of the next 
twelve months.  They wished for the following items to be added: 
 

 National Civil War Centre – Progress Report 

 Christmas Car Parking Concession for 2019 
 
Members queried as to the reason for the delay in the Sherwood, Southwell and 
District DMPs being presented to Committee.  They were advised that due to ill health 
the external consultant had been unable to finalise the plans in time for consideration 
at the November meeting.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the Forward Plan be noted; and 
 
(b) the following 2 ite
[...]
 Business Manager advised that the information and evidence had 
been collated and would be made available when necessary. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the activities undertaken in relation to Employment and Skills be 
noted; and 

 
(b) regular update reports be presented to Committee for 

consideration. 
 

39 URGENCY ITEM - CHRISTMAS CAR PARKING CONCESSION 
 

 The Committee considered the Urgency Item in relation to additional Christmas car 
parking concessions in Newark for 2018.  The Opposition Spokesperson sought clarity 
on the correct procedure for Urgency Items, querying whether he should have been 
consulted.  The Chairman confirmed that he should have been consulted and would 
raise the matter with the relevant Officers. 
 
NOTED the Urgency Item in relation to Additional Christmas Car Park Concessions 

in Newark 2018. 
 

40 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 

 That, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public be 
excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the grounds that 
they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of 
part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 

Agenda Page 8



41 NEWARK BEACON BUSINESS CENTRE - BUSINESS PLAN 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report presented by the Business Manager – 
Planning Policy which set before Members a high level Business Plan setting out the 
long term aims of the Council in managing the centre following its transfer to District 
Council ‘in-house’ management on 1 October 2018. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972) 
 

 
Meeting closed at 7.14 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 9



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 10

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
16 JANUARY 2019 
 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 
1.1 To inform the Commi
[...]
relating to the apportionment of vehicle charges was previously 
included as a cash budget.  This has been taken out to be replaced with a support charge. 
Vehicle income has therefore also been reduced to be replaced with income from support 
charges. 

 
4.0 Fees & Charges 
 
4.1 The level of fees and charges has been considered by Officers within the framework set out 

in the Corporate Charging Policy.  Proposals for increases in fees and charges are attached 
at Appendix C for consideration and recommendation to Policy & Finance Committee on 
21 February 2019 and Council on 7 March 2019.  

 
5.0 Conclusions 
 

5.1 It is important that the Committee continues to scrutinise and review its budget in order to 
achieve additional savings in future years at a time when the Council is facing reducing 
government grants and other financial pressures. 

 Agenda Page 13



6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) the final Committee budget as shown at Appendix A be recommended to Policy & 
Finance Committee at its meeting on 21 February 2019 for inclusion in the overall 
Council budget; and 

 
(b) the scales of fees and charges as shown at Appendix C be recommended to Policy & 

Finance Committee at its meeting on 21 February 2019 and Council on 7 March 2019. 
 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To ensure that the final budget proposals and the level of fees and charges for 2019/20 are 
recommended to Policy & Finance Committee on 21 February 2019. 
 
Background Papers 
 
None 
 
For further information please contact Nick Wilson. 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager - Financial Services 
 

Agenda Page 14



 CODE DESCRIPTION

2018/19         

INITIAL      

BUDGET

2019/20               

BASE             

BUDGET

MORE/(LESS)

A10105 NEWARK CASTLE/CASTLE GROUNDS 54,800 54,660 (140)

A10108 RESOURCE CENTRE. MUSEUMS 24,430 23,540 (890)

A10109 HERITAGE, CULTURE & VISITORS 630,470 670,040 39,570

A10813 LAND CHARGES (63,130) (66,850) (3,720)

A11314 LINCOLN ROAD SPORTS HALL 16,450 
[...]
0



APPENDIX C 

Terms and Conditions: 
 
1. All requests must be completed on the appropriate form which is available on our website or 

from Customer Services. 
2. All fees must be paid prior to notification being sent. 
3. Should the requestor only wish to be issued with new street names and numbers, this service 

is provided free of charge. 
4. Postal codes remain the responsibility of Royal Mail. 
5. Newark and Sherwood District Council can only issue street naming and numbering schemes 

contained within the district boundary. 
6. All street naming and numbering schemes will be issued in accordance with Newark and 

Sherwood District Councils street naming and numbering policy. 
7. Any queries or complaints should be directed through the corporate compliments, comments 

and complaints procedure. 
 

Agenda Page 41



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
16 JANUARY 2019 
 
DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLANS – SOUTHWELL AND SHERWOOD FOREST 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide the Economic Development Committee with the draft Destination Management 
Plans for Southwell and Sherwood Forest (please see Appendices A and B respectively). 

 

2.0 Background Information 
 

2.1 National data suggests that the economic impact of the visitor economy is worth around 
£260 million to the District economy per annum. A Destination Management Plan is ‘a 
shared statement of intent to manage a destination over a stated period of time, 
articulating the roles of the different stakeholders and identifying clear actions that they 
will take and where appropriate the apportionment of resources’. 

 
2.2 The Destination Management Plan for Newark is being implemented with the aim to 

increase the economic impact of tourism through better coordination and integration of 
the visitor assets and offer within the town and vicinity, thereby increasing the number of 
visitors as well as the (dwell) time they spend in the town. 

 
2.3 The Economic Development Committee agreed in March 
[...]
omy messages/stories 6 

 

6 Maximising the potential of stories via wider partnerships 6 

 

7 Key Visitor Economy stakeholders and opportunities for Southwell  
 over the next two to three years 7 
 

8 Recommendations  8 

 

 Appendix 1:  Consultees 9 

 Appendix 2: 2016 STEAM data for Newark & Sherwood 10 

  

Agenda Page 45



3 

1 What is a Destination Management Plan? 

 

As defined by Visit England, destination management is a process of leading, 

influencing and coordinating the management of all the aspects of a destination that 

contribute to a visitor’s experience, taking account of the needs of visitors, local 

residents, businesses and the environment.  

A Destination Management Plan (DMP) is a shared statement of intent to manage a 

destination over a stated period of time, articulating the roles of the different 

stakeholders and identifying clear actions that they will take and where appropriate 

the apportionment of resources. 

 

2 Visitor Economy of Newark & Sherwood District 

 

Whilst Newark & Sherwood District has a strong visitor economy, it undoubtedly has 

the potential to grow further. According to the Scarborough Tourism Economic 

Assessment model (STEAM data), the visitor economy of the District was estimated 

to be worth around £260m in 2016 with a growth of 2.7% on the previous year. The 

District also saw a 3% year on year improvement in visitor numbers in 2016 overall 

to 4.351m of which just under 90% were day visitors. See Appendix 2 for more detail. 

However, overnight visitor spend is, on average, over seven times more than that of 

day visitors (compared with around five times more for the wider County). 

Consequently, Destination Plans are critical to help determine those key actions 

which will not only increase visitor numbers but also extend the dwell time of the 

offer in the District, encouraging visitors to stay longer and spend more to deliver 

the concomitant increase in economic impact. 

 

3
[...]
.
5%

-4
.7

%

1.
6%

0.
1%

-6.0%

-4.0%

-2.0%

0.0%

2.0%

1.
3%

1.
2%

2.
6%

0.
5%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

0.
0%

-2
.7

%

0.
1%

-3
.7

%

-4.0%

-3.0%

-2.0%

-1.0%

0.0%

1.0%

3.
7%

3.
7% 5.

1%

2.
9%

0.0%

2.0%

4.0%

6.0%

2.
5%

3.
0%

2.
7%

-0
.4

%

-1.0%

0.0%

1.0%

2.0%

3.0%

4.0%

Agenda Page 63



 

11 
 

Appendix 3: Accommodation  

Forest Holidays  

Center Parcs 

Thoresby Hall Hotel 

Sherwood Hideaway 

Forest Lodge Hotel 

Clumber Park Hotel & Spa 

YHA Hostel 

Range of High Quality B&Bs inc Browns, Sunnyside View, & Marion’s Manor 

 

Agenda Page 64



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE 
16 JANUARY 2019 
 

VISITOR MARKET RESEARCH PROJECT 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To provide the Economic Development Committee with a summary of the 2018 Visitor 
Market Research Project.  The research was commissioned by the Committee for the first 
time following the recommendation in the Newark Destination Management Plan to 
improve knowledge of the visitor experience, develop an understanding of who visitors are 
and what they feel about their experiences.  The project was extended beyond Newark to 
cover the visitor experience at events and destinations in other areas of the district also. 

 

2.0 Background Information 
 

2.1 In order to gain knowledge of the visitor experience and inform strategic decisions around 
the development of Newark & Sherwood’s visitor economy, we undertook a programme of 
qualitative market research with an external agency in May – September 2018.  The 
methodology comprised 470 face-to-face interviews with visitors across the district. These 
interviews were conducted at 14 different locations including 3 key events in 2018: Pikes 
and Plunder; Robin Hood Festival; and Gate to Southwell.  This provided a balance of views 
between those who were visiting to attend specific events and those visiting more 
generally. 

 

2.2 In addition, the agency provided a smaller online survey of visitors and non-visitor
[...]
e will take account of the finding that the majority of day visitors planned their 
visit “in the last week”, whilst most overnight visitors planned their visit between 1 and 3 
months prior. 

 
3.10 This is the first time we have undertaken such a wide-ranging programme of market 

research.  It has met its key objectives of improving our knowledge of the visitor 
experience, developing an understanding of who our visitors are, and what they feel about 
their experiences.  The information is valuable for the reasons outlined above but it also 
provides a benchmark to track progress and explore some of the issues raised in greater 
depth. 

 
3.11 Further to 3.4 and 3.6 above, Members are asked to recommend to Policy and Finance 

Committee that additional funding of £15,000 per year is included in the Promotion of 
Tourism budget from 2019/20 onwards to help raise the profile and awareness of the 
destination and its attractions through an improved online experience. A report on the 
visitor online experience will be brought to the Committee in March 2019. 

 
4.0 Equalities Implications 
 
4.1 There are no equalities implications of this report. 
 
5.0 Financial Implications (FIN18-19/4335) 
 
5.1 Additional budget of £15,000 per year is required from 2019/20 onwards to enhance 

efforts to raise the profile and awareness of the destination and its attractions. This has 
been included within the draft budget. 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that: 
 

(a) the Economic Development Committee notes the above findings of the 2018 Visitor 
Market Research Project; 

 
(b) the Economic Development Committee recommends to Policy & Finance 

Committee that additional funding required of £15,000 per year is included in the 
Promotion of Tourism budget from 2019/20 onwards; 

 Agenda Page 67



(c) given its importance as the most widely used source for information about Newark 
& Sherwood prior to visit, a report on the development of the district-wide visitor 
online experience be presented to the Committee in March 2019; and 

 
(d) recommended actions from the forthcoming Destination Management Plans for 

Sherwood and Southwell be considered in light of the above findings of the 2018 
Visitor Market Research Project. 

 
Reason for Recommendations 
 
To maximise the opportunities for developing the district’s visitor economy by driving increased 
footfall and dwell time. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information, please contact Richard Huthwaite, Business Manager – Tourism on Ext 
5951. 
 
 
Matthew Finch 
Director – Customers 
 

Agenda Page 68



ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE  
16 JANUARY 2019  
 

LOCAL DEVELOPMENT FRAMEWORK PROGRESS REPORT 
 

1.0 Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 To update Members on the progress of the various elements of the Local Development 
Framework (LDF) contained within the Local Development Scheme (LDS) timetable and to 
propose an approach to deal with the delay to the Inspectors Report. 

 

2.0 Background Information 
 

2.1 The current LDS was adopted by Committee on 12 September 2018 and came into force on 
13 September 2018.  For the Amended Core Strategy (ACS) it was anticipated that the 
following timetable would be followed: 

 

 Consultation on Main Modifications  (August/September 2018) 
 Receipt of Inspector's Report (November 2018) 
 Adoption and Publication  (December 2018) 

 

2.2 During November 2018 following discussion at Local Development Framework Task Group 
the Business Manager – Planning Policy contacted the Inspector to ascertain when his 
Report would be received for fact checking (which is a two week process before final 
publication).  The Inspector informed the Council that due to other work commitments the 
District Council would not receive a report for fact-checking before late-January 2019.  At 
the time of writing this report we have not received the Inspectors Report for fact 
checking.  

 

2.3 This significant delay has a number of consequences, firstly clearly t
[...]
t received until late February, it may be that consultation will need 
to be delayed until after the Local Elections.  If this is the case a further report will be sent 
to 27 March Committee.  

 
3.3 The Issues Report will focus on a review of development management policies; updated 

allocated development sites position; and outline an approach to Gypsy & Traveller policy.  
It is proposed that the Call for Sites will still start in January to tie in with work on the Gypsy 
Traveller Needs Assessment.  In order to ensure that the Issues Report is prepared in a 
timely fashion it is proposed that delegated authority is given to the Director – Growth & 
Regeneration to prepare and consult on an Issues Report.  This would be in consultation 
with the Chairman of the Committee, the Opposition Spokesperson and Local Development 
Framework Task Group.  

 
4.0 Amendments to the LDS  
 
4.1 The Local Development Scheme will need to be updated once the Council is clear when it 

will be able to adopt the ACS, in the interim it is proposed to attempt to follow as closely as 
possible the timetable with regard to the Allocations & Development element of the Plan 
Review.  With regard to the production of an updated Affordable Housing Supplementary 
Planning Document (SPD) and Developer Contributions & Planning Obligations SPD this will 
be consulted upon later in 2019.  

 
5.0 Financial Implications 
 
5.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report 
 
6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS that:  
 

(a) Committee note progress towards meeting the timetable of the adopted Local 
Development Scheme; 

 
(b) in the event that the District Council receives an Inspector’s Report at the end of 

January/early February that the District Council consult on an Issues Report on 
Allocations & Development Management element of the Plan Review; and 

 
(c) delegated authority be given to the Director – Growth & Regeneration to prepare 

an Issues Report for public consultation in co
[...]
t 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 117

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



Document is Restricted

Agenda Page 118

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	21.11.18 - Draft ED Exempt Minute , 21/11/2018 Economic Development Committee

	5 Economic Development Committee Revenue Budget 2019/20
	16.01.19 - ED Revenue Budget Appendix A
	16.01.19 - ED Revenue Budget Appendix B
	16.01.19 - ED Revenue Budget Appendix C

	6 Destination Management Plans - Southwell and Sherwood Forest
	16.01.19 - Destination Management Plans Report Appendix A Southwell DMP
	16.01.19 - Destination Management Plans Report Appendix B Sherwood Forest DMP

	7 Visitor Market Research Project
	8 LDF Update
	9 Forward Plan (February 2019 to January 2020)
	11 Rumbles Cafe Update
	16.01.19 - Rumbles Catering Project Appx A
	16.01.19 - Rumbles Catering Project Appx B
	16.01.19 - Rumbles Catering Project Appx C




Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Economic Development Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 16 January 2019 at 6.00 
pm. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor K Girling (Chairman) 
 
Councillor R Blaney, Councillor Mrs R Crowe, Councillor J Lee, 
Councillor N Mitchell, Councillor P Peacock, Councillor T Wendels, 
Councillor Mrs Y Woodhead, Councillor M Cope and Councillor 
K Walker 
 

IN ATTENDANCE: 
 

Councillor P Duncan 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor Mrs P Rainbow (Vice-Chairman), Councillor T Roberts 
(Committee Member) and Councillor F Taylor (Committee Member) 

 

42 DECLARATION OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY WHIP 
 

 NOTED that no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting. 

 
43 DECLARATION OF INTENTION TO RECORD MEETING 

 
 NOTED that the Council would undertake an audio recording of the meeting. 

 
44 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING 

 
 AGREED (unanimously) that the Minutes of the meeting held on 21 November 2018 

be agreed as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

45 ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT COMMITTEE REVENUE BUDGET 2019/20 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Business Manager – Financial Services in 
relation to the budget and scales of fees and charges for those areas falling under the 
remit of the Economic Development Committee for 2019/2020. 
 
The report set out that the budget and medium term financial plan had been 
developed to reflect, in financial form, the corporate priorities of the Council.  
Paragraph 3.0 of the report provided the Committee with the major variances 
between the 2018/2019 and 2019/2020 budgets.  These included: Heritage, Culture & 
Visitors; Private Estates; Vicar Water Park; Sconce & Devon Park; Promotion of 
Tourism; Growth Technical Support; Development Management; Newark Beacon; 
Bilsthorpe Workshops; Jubilee Bridge; Boughton Advance Factory; Sherwood Forest 
Craft Centre; Development Company; Economic Growth; Parking Services Admin; 
Surface Car Parks Newark; Newark Lorry Park; Other Properties and Workshops Voids; 
Growth Investment Fund; and Grounds Maintenance.  The level of fees and charges 
were contained within Appendix C to the report.   
 
 



In considering the report a Member of the Committee commented on a number of 
budget entries.  With specific reference to the Newark Lorry Park, he queried whether 
when all the works had been completed the new tariff could be introduced during the 
year and not have to wait until the budget setting for 2020/2021.   Members agreed 
that they would not wish to wait for a 12 month period before the increase tariff was 
introduced.   
 
In relation to Heritage, Culture & Visitors a Member queried whether it was possible 
to have a separation of the budget in order that Members could be informed as to the 
allocation of the monies to each constituent part.  It was agreed that this would be 
provided to Members. 
 
In response to whether the reasons for the increase in budgets noted on the 
Subjective Summary, specifically: repairs and maintenance; catering; and ICT was due 
to the changes at the Beacon Centre, the Business Manager confirmed that he would 
advise Members accordingly. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the final Committee budget, as shown at Appendix A to the report, 
be recommended to Policy & Finance Committee at their meeting to 
be held on 21 February 2019 for inclusion in the overall Council 
budget; and 

 
(b) the scale of fees and charges, as shown at Appendix C to the report, 

be recommended to Policy & Finance Committee at their meeting to 
be held o 21 February 2019 and Council on 7 March 2019. 

 
46 DESTINATION MANAGEMENT PLANS - SOUTHWELL AND SHERWOOD FOREST 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 

(formerly Director – Customers) which sought to provide Members with the draft 
Destination Management Plans for Southwell and Sherwood Forest.   
 

The report set out that national data suggested that the economic impact of the 
visitor economy is worth around £260m to the District economy per annum.  It was 
noted that the Plan was a shared statement of intent to manage a destination over a 
stated period of time, articulating the roles of the different stakeholders and 
identifying clear actions that they would take and where appropriate the 
apportionment of resources.  The Plans for Southwell and Sherwood Forest took 
account of the differences in the levels of maturity of destination management and 
provided a recommendation for each of the District’s three destination brands: 
Newark; Southwell and Sherwood Forest.  The key proposals for the two plans were 
reported in paragraphs 3.2 and 3.3 of the report. 
 

In considering the report Members made a number of comments.  They queried 
whether it was possible to have sight of any specific actions or outcomes arising from 
the Plans.  The Business Manager – Tourism advised that it was intended to send the 
information out to Members.  Members also commented that the Council did not 
seem to take full advantage of Robin Hood as a tourist attraction.  The Business 
Manager advised that it was hoped that it would be made a key priority in the Plans.  



Members stated that the Sherwood Forest Plan presented a good tourist offer on the 
Sherwood Visitor Centre site but that other areas of interest also needed to be 
included.  In order to do that, Members suggested that work with ‘experts’ be 
undertaken.  Members agreed that visitors to the Sherwood Forest Visitors Centre 
needed to be directed to other tourist facilities in Southwell and Newark.  Members 
also agreed with the comments contained within the Plans in relation to 
accommodation provision.   
 
Members commented that the proposed two year closure of Nottingham Castle 
should be taken advantage of.  It was reported that the train line ran from Lincoln to 
Nottingham and had been called the Castle Line with the new operators of the line 
being keen to increase the amount of tourists using the facility.  It was noted that the 
majority of tourists to the Sherwood Forest area were there for recreational and 
leisure with Southwell and Newark visitors being there for culture and heritage.  All 
Members agreed that there needed to be a cross fertilisation between the three 
Plans.  It was noted that National Trust attractions received visitors from outside the 
District and the East Midlands region as being a member of the National Trust allowed 
them to gain entry free of charge.  It was suggested that National Trust facilities 
within the District should be utilised to direct visitors to the Council’s own attractions.   
 
Members queried whether it was possible to advertise the District’s attractions on 
trains and in stations.  Members were advised that it was possible but there would be 
a cost implication.  Consideration would need to be given as to whether the cost of 
doing so would be value for money.  The Business Manager advised that 80% of 
visitors travelled by car but encouragement to travel by train could be given and that 
this was being explored by the new East Coast Mainline operators. 
 
In summary the Chairman advised that the language used to get the tourism message 
out to visitors was very important.  He added that every opportunity must be 
exploited and that individuals with a vision of how to enhance the tourist offer should 
be invited to attend the proposed Southwell Tourism Partnership and the Strategic 
Tourism Management Group for the Sherwood Forest Plan.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the Committee approve, in principle, the draft 

Destination management Plans for Southwell and Sherwood Forest, 
subject to further discussion and refinement with key stakeholders. 

 
47 VISITOR MARKET RESEARCH PROJECT 

 
 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Communities & Environment 

(formerly the Director – Customers) which sought to provide Members with a 
summary of the 2018 Visitor Market Research Project.  It was reported that the 
research had been commissioned to improve knowledge of the visitor experience, 
develop an understanding of who visitors were and what they felt about their 
experiences.  A programme of qualitative market research with an external agency 
was undertaken between May and September 2018 with the methodology being face 
to face interviews with visitors at difference locations.  These included three key 
events: Pikes & Plunder; Robin Hood Festival; and Gate to Southwell.  A smaller online 
survey of visitors and non-visitors was also undertaken.  Paragraph 3.0 of the report 
provided Members with statistical information and the proposals arising from the 



research.  The report also sought Members’ onward recommendation to the Policy & 
Finance Committee for additional funding of £15k per year for the Promotion of 
Tourism from 2019/20 onwards.   
 
In considering the report Members agreed that it provided useful information as to 
the experience of visitors and would help to inform the further development of the 
Destination Management Plans.  Members also agreed that the effective 
communication of the Council’s offer would be paramount to developing and 
improving the visitor experience.  Members’ queried how members of the public 
searched for tourist information within the District.  In response the Business 
Manager – Tourism advised that it was online either organically or paid for.  However, 
the Council did not feature high up the results on a search engine and this warranted 
further investigation.  He added that the improvement of the website would be a 
priority followed by paid for searches around key activities.  A report to Committee in 
March 2019 would update Members as to progress made.  Members stated that there 
were too many different sites offering tourist attractions and suggested that all 
parties would be better served if their sites and events were under a single website.  
In response, the Business Manager agreed adding that partnership working was the 
key to strategic development. 
 
In relation to printed information, the Business Manager advised that visitors would 
pick up paper leaflets at any attraction they visited and not from a formal standalone 
Tourist Information Centre (TIC).  It was suggested that every venue was a TIC and 
that opportunity to increase the amount of information placed within them should be 
taken.   
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) the findings of the 2018 Visitor Market Research Project be noted; 
 

(b) the additional funding required in the sum of £15,000 per year be 
included in the Promotion of Tourism budget from 2019/2010 
onwards be recommended to the Policy & Finance Committee; 

 

(c) given its importance as the most widely used source for information 
about Newark & Sherwood prior to visit, a report on the 
development of the district-wide visitor online experience be 
presented to the March 2019 meeting of the Committee; and 

 

(d) the recommended actions from the forthcoming Destination 
Management Plans for Sherwood Forest and Southwell be 
considered in light of the above findings of the 2018 Visitor Market 
Research Project. 

 

48 LDF UPDATE 
 

 The Committee considered the report of the Director – Growth & Regeneration which 
sought to update Members on the progress of the various elements of the Local 
Development Framework (LDF) contained within the Local Development Scheme 
(LDS) timetable and to propose an approach to deal with the delay to the Inspector’s 
Report.   
 



The report set out that the current LDS was adopted in September 2018 together with 
the anticipated timetable for the Amended Core Strategy.  It was reported that 
following contact with the Planning Inspector in November 2018 it was apparent that 
receipt of the report for fact-checking would be significantly delayed due to other 
work commitments at the Planning Inspectorate, the consequences of which were 
reported in paragraphs 2.3 and 2.4.  The proposed approach to further plan Review 
work was reported with the potential consequences arising from when the Inspector’s 
report was received.   
 
In considering the report Members agreed that once the Inspector’s Report was 
received, a letter of complaint should be forwarded to the Planning Inspectorate in 
relation to the unacceptable length of time it had taken.  It was also suggested that 
the letter state that the Council did not wish for the same Inspector to be assigned to 
any future inspections of planning documentation. 
 
AGREED (unanimously) that: 
 

(a) progress towards meeting the timetable of the adopted Local 
Development Scheme be noted; 

 
(b) in the event that the Inspector’s Report was received at the end of 

January/early February the District Council consult on an Issues 
Report on the Allocations & Development Management element of 
the Plan Review; and 

 
(c) delegated authority be given to the Director – Growth & 

Regeneration to prepare an Issues Report for public consultation 
with the Local Development Framework Task Group (which includes 
the Chairman of the Economic Development Committee) and the 
Opposition Spokesman. 

 
49 FORWARD PLAN (FEBRUARY 2019 TO JANUARY 2020) 

 
 AGREED the Forward Plan of the Economic Development Committee from February 

2019 to January 2020 and that the following items be added: 
 

(i) Opportunity to Bid for a High Street Fund. 
(ii) Night Time Economy Strategy (to include Southwell and Ollerton) 

 
50 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 

 
 AGREED that under section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 

be excluded from the meeting for the following items of business on the 
grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in Paragraphs 3 of part 1 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 

 
 
 
 
 



51 RUMBLES CAFE UPDATE 
 

 The Committee considered the exempt report of the Director – Resources/Deputy 
Chief Executive in relation to the current leases with the Rumbles Catering Project. 
 
(Summary provided in accordance with 100C(2) of the Local Government Act 1972). 
 

 
Meeting closed at 8.25 pm. 
 
 
 
Chairman 


